
Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Date Thursday 15 December 2016
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2016  (Pages 3 - 8)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/16/02668/FPA - Brown Jug, Evenwood Gate  (Pages 9 - 20)
Erection of 13 dwellings

b) DM/16/03101/OUT - Land Opposite High View Country House, 
Low Road, Kirk Merrington  (Pages 21 - 38)
Outline application (all matters reserved except access) for the 
erection of up to 46 dwellings with associated infrastructure

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
7 December 2016



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)
Councillor M Dixon (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, 
E Huntington, C Kay, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, 
L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair

Contact:  Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 17 November 2016 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, E Huntington, J Maitland, 
A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor, C Wilson and R Lumsdon

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Dixon, C Kay, S Morrison 
and S Zair.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillors R Lumsden and J Maitland substituted for Councillors M Dixon and S 
Morrison respectively.

3 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

Councillor R Lumsden advised that she was Local Member in respect of application 
no. 5 c) however she approached the application with an open mind and would 
consider all issues before deciding upon the application.

4 Minutes 

The minutes from the meeting held on 20 October 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

6 DM/16/03231/OUT - Garage site at Biscop Crescent, Newton Aycliffe 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of existing garages and erection of 1 no. bungalow at 
Biscop Crescent, Newton Aycliffe.

The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included plans and 
photographs of the site.

Councillor J Hillary could not be in attendance and had therefore submitted a 
statement to be read out on his behalf, as local member.  He referred to a petition 



which was sent to the Council in February 2016 with regards to the provision of off-
street parking in Biscop Crescent.  Should the garages be demolished, this would 
exacerbate the parking problems as tenants would have to find alternative parking 
and therefore although the housing may be of benefit to the applicant, it would be of 
detriment to the community.

In response to a query from Councillor Boyes, the Planning Officer confirmed that 
that the petition had not been submitted with regards to the planning process and 
was not in relation to the application.  Although three existing garages were being 
demolished, there had been no responses from neighbouring properties and  no 
issues with regards to parking had been raised.

Councillor Davidson confirmed that he could see no reason to refuse and therefore 
moved the recommendation as outlined in the report.

Councillor Clare confirmed that the proposal for bungalows was welcome as there 
was a shortage in the area, however he was disappointed that the application 
would not provide replacement parking and queried why this went against the 
company’s charitable objectives.  There was a shortage of parking in the area and 
local members received regular complaints from residents about this. Highways had 
no objections with regards to road safety however this did not take into 
consideration the residential amenity implications of living in the area due to the 
ongoing parking situation.  Councillor Clare queried whether consideration could be 
given to conditioning  the planning permission or providing  a Section 106 
agreement to  provide for off-street parking on an alternative site near to the two 
application sites under consideration.  He added that there were many planning 
applications from the same applicant to remove existing garage sites and building 
properties, therefore the Committee should consider the impact of the additional 
cars being moved on to the street.

The Planning and Development Solicitor confirmed that imposing a condition or 
Section 106 agreement was an option, should Members feel that they would refuse 
the application in the absence of such, and the necessary test requirements were 
satisfied.

 The applicant was invited to speak and confirmed that there were currently 7 
applications to redevelop garage sites.  Livin owned 2500 garages with a 60% 
occupancy and in low demand areas, or areas which required significant 
investment, the garages were unviable.  He confirmed that there was a £5m 
investment scheme for the refurbishment of existing garages that were in higher 
demand, so these could be let.  It was not clear how many garages were now used 
for vehicles as many were not big enough for modern cars and used for storage.  
With regards to this application site, one of the garages was vacant.  Tenants were 
to be offered to the option of relocating to an alternative site where possible, should 
they require.

Councillor Boyes confirmed that there did not seem to be a demand for vehicle use 
of the garages and the Committee should not jeopardise an application which 
provided affordable housing.



Councillor Davidson queried whether the applicant could demolish the garages 
independently and the Planning Officer confirmed that if required, the applicant 
could serve notice to vacate the premises and demolish the garages.

Councillor Armstrong seconded the recommendation as outlined in the report.

Resolved

That the application be approved as outlined in the report.

7 DM/16/03232/OUT - Land to the east of 10 Hatfield Road, Newton Aycliffe 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of existing garages and erection of 2 no. dwellings at 
Land to the East of 10 Hatfield Road, Newton Aycliffe.

The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included plans and 
photographs of the site.

Councillor Clare reiterated his concerns regarding parking and hoped the applicant 
would consider it a community obligation to provide some degree of alternative 
parking, however he agreed that there was no evidence to confirm that the garages 
were used for vehicles and acknowledged the benefits of the housing to be 
provided.

In response to a query from Councillor Armstrong, the Planning and Development 
Solicitor confirmed that to condition the application, alternative parking would have 
to be provided elsewhere on land owned by the applicant, which could be difficult to 
link to the residents local to this site.

Resolved

That the application be approved as outlined in the report.

8 DM/16/01450/OUT - Land South Of Beacon Avenue, Beacon Lane, Sedgefield 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer regarding the 
resubmission of a refused application for the proposed residential development of 
34 dwellings at Land South of Beacon Avenue, Beacon Lane, Sedgefield.

The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included plans and 
photographs of the site.

Councillor G Willis, Sedgefield Town Council, addressed the Committee in objection 
to the application.  The same application had been considered in Ma
[...]

population of Sedgefield by 20%, not to mention exacerbate the Sewage Works 
issues.



Mr Hedley, the applicants Agent, was disappointed with the recommendation in the 
report and with some of the comments made.  The report relied on out of date 
Policies which were no longer relevant and he referred to the weight given to the 
Green Wedge and confirmed that this was something which had been queried 
when the previous application was determined.  Referring to the Planning 
Inspectorates decision to dismiss the appeal, Mr Hedley confirmed that the two 
main reasons for refusal related to the impact on the character and appearance of 
the area and the provision of affordable housing.  Mr Hedley referred to the impact 
as being localised and limited to the loss of the field as the development would 
ensure the enhancement of Stockton Road following the planting of a 1.5m 
hedgerow.  There was adequate provision for affordable housing, with 10% being 
offered and a 5m buffer zone to minimise the impact to the area.  Mr Hedley 
summed up by confirming that the reasons for refusal relied on incorrect Policies, 
the impact was localised, the land was not within a conservation area and the 
development did not adversely affect the character of the local landscape.

The Planning and Development Solicitor confirmed that although the Planning 
Authority had legal powers to decline a repeat application, the applicant had 
attempted to address the concerns identified by the Planning Inspectorate and 
therefore the application had been accepted.

The Senior Planning Officer referred to Para. 62 of the report which provided an 
explanation with regards to the consideration of the Policy relating to the Green 
Wedge, and the adverse impact on the rural approach to Sedgefield.

Councillor Patterson commented on the views of open countryside on driving into 
Sedgefield and should this application be approved this would severely impact the 
rurality of the village and the amenity of local residents.  With reference to 
Councillor Robinson’s statement at the last meeting, she confirmed that he had 
confirmed in detail, the historical nature of the land and that was still relevant.  
Councillor Patterson therefore moved the application for refusal, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

Councillor Davidson commented on the compelling reasons for refusal outlined in 
the report and seconded the recommendation to refuse.

With reference to the response received by Northumbrian Water, Councillor 
Lumsdon queried whether it could be assumed the development was sustainable 
considering the need for sewage investment works.  In addition, the harm had been 
referred to as being localised and Councillor Lumsdon considered that all harm 
could be described as being localised.  The application had been subjected to a 
rigorous process, which had included the previous refusal and the assessment of 
the Planning Inspectorate.  Councillor Lumsdon concluded that there had been a 
well informed decision made which further supported recommendations for refusal.

Resolved

That the application be refused for reasons outlined in the report.





 
Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/16/02668/FPA
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Erection of 13 dwellings
NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Mark Fenwick 

ADDRESS: Brown Jug
39 Evenwood Gate
DL14 9NW

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Evenwood

CASE OFFICER: Tim Burnham Senior Planning Officer 03000 263963 
tim.burnham@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

1. The application site lies immediately adjacent to the A688 at Evenwood Gate on 
the north west side of the road. The site previously hosted the Brown Jug Inn 
which has now been demolished. To the north west of the former car park is an 
area of scrub and paddock land. To the north/north east is a residential property 
and former agricultural buildings. To the south west is agricultural land. Across 
the road to the south east is a l
[...]
cember 2016



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/16/03101/OUT

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Outline application (all matters reserved except 
access) for the erection of up to 46 dwellings with 
associated infrastructure

NAME OF APPLICANT: My Wayne Baister, Initial Group

ADDRESS: Land Opposite High View Country House, Low Road, 
Kirk Merrington, County Durham

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Ferryhill

CASE OFFICER:
Laura Eden
Senior Planning Officer 
03000 263980
laura.eden@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site
 

1. The application site is an undeveloped parcel of agricultural land measuring 2.1ha in 
area located on the north-western edge of the village of Kirk Merrington. A level 
change is evident across the site, with the gradient falling away in a south westerly 
direction from the eastern boundary which forms the existing settlement limit of Kirk 
Merrington. Agricultural fields and a group of isolated buildings are located to the 
south of the site and to the west there are open fields. The adopted highway Low 
Road and two isolated dwellings are located to the north, beyond which lie 
agricultural fields. Two Public Rights of Way cross the site in an east-west direction. 
The site is located outside the settlement limits outside the village and also the Kirk 
Merrington Conservation Area. To the east the site is bordered by residential 
properties and a Public House fronting the highway West View.

The Proposal

2. Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of up to 46 dwellings, with all 
matters except access reserved for future consideration. Planning permission has 
been refused twice within the last 2 years for similar schemes that seek to establish 
the principle of residential development on the land There have been some 
amendments to the last proposal considered in July 2015 including altering the red 
line boundary to omit the retail food store between the Public House and bung
[...]
s made to accidents that have taken place within the village. 

 There are concerns regarding the capacity of schools and other amenities to 
accommodate additional residents, at present the school is not big enough to 
take all pupils from the village. The financial contribution is a one off payment 
and wouldn’t support its future running expenses. 

 Concerns are raised regarding the potential ecological impact of the 
development through loss of habitat, hedgerows and trees. 



 The development would have an unacceptable visual impact encroaching 
onto surrounding countryside altering the form of the settlement also 
impacting on the conservation area. This is principally due to the attractive 
undeveloped nature of the site and level changes. Furthermore, the number of 
houses proposed is disproportionate to the size of the settlement. 

 Concerns are raised regarding potential land contamination issues.

 The ability of a suitable foul and surface water drainage system is questioned 
given the level differences on site and the level of infrastructure that would 
need to be provided to pump water.

 The development would have an unacceptable impact on Public Rights of 
Way crossing the site.

 The proposal is largely similar to two previous refusals therefore question why 
the resubmission has been allowed. Nothing has substantially changed to 
invalidate the reasons given for rejecting the proposal. An application was 
also refused in 1988. 

 Letters of support tend to originate from outside of the village.

50.26 letters of support including a letter from a land agent have been submitted in 
relation to the application as summarised:-

 It is considered that the 46 properties would help the sustainability of the 
village and would increase custom to the existing businesses in the village. 
This is a deliverable scheme as there is developer support for the proposal. 

 The proposal would bring new jobs and Council Tax revenue to the village.

 The proposed numbers and varied mix of housing would help to achieve 
housing numbers, would provide affordable housing and also bungalows for 
the elderly. Would allow young families to find suitable properties in the area. 

 The proposed S106 contributions would have a positive benefit to increase 
capacity and facilities at the school.

 It is considered that the development is sympathetic and would have an 
acceptable impact on the village and surrounding area.

APPLICANT’S STATEMENT: 

51.  Prior to the submission of this application the design team has completed a 
wholesale review of the proposed development, its relationship with the settlement 
and surrounding area, and how it sits within the landscape.  It was agreed through 
this process that there were a number of important changes which could be made to 
the scheme to address the Council’s concerns, and secure the delivery of a high 
quality residential development for Kirk Merrington.  The instruction before 
progressing with this application was to ensure the landscape sensitivities informed 
the layout of the development, starting from the most basic principles.



52.The revised scheme has consequently provided further certainty on the appearance 
of the development and how it will be developed, with the Council’s landscape officer 
confirming:

53. “Should the principle of development be accepted the layout and landscape 
treatments shown on the illustrative site layout (200-01 Rev 9) are well considered, 
respond to the principles set out in BFL12, and could form the basis for a detailed 
design of good quality”

54.The main additions are the inclusion of a parameter plan defining significant areas of 
landscaping which can be secured through condition, restrictions on building heights, 
and a commitment to provide significant elements of the landscaping scheme in the 
first planting season following commencement of development.  This will provide 
maximum visual benefit early in the life of the development and reduce the impact of 
the existing abrupt edge of the village on the landscape.  The illustrative layout 
submitted is a more realistic layout than previous versions, having considered the 
contours of the site in greater detail, providing significantly more certainty on the 
likely appearance of the development from surrounding view points.

55.The principle of development on this site is appropriate in the context of the 
Government’s growth agenda for housing nationally.  It also responds to the 
Council’s need to boost significantly its supply of housing with the lack of a 5 year 
housing land supply.  The site is well located with regard to surrounding services and 
facilities with good quality access to Spennymoor and other surrounding settlements.

56.Overall the proposed development is considered to be consistent with the 
requirements of national and local policy, and should be considered in the context of 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

The above represents a summary of the comments received on this application. The full written text is
available for inspection on the application file which can be viewed at:

http://publicaccess.durham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS AND ASSESSMENT

57.Having regard to the requirements of Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 the relevant Development Plan policies, relevant guidance and 
all other material planning considerations, including representations received, it is 
considered that the main planning issues in this instance relate to the principle of 
development, infrastructure, visual impact and impact on the Conservation Area, 
access and highway safety, impact on amenity of adjacent residents and future 
occupants, ecology, flooding and drainage issues and other material considerations.

Principle of development

58.This application has been submitted following two recent refusals by
[...]
out, similar to the previous applications, indicates that 
landscaping buffers would be located around the site. A parameter plan has been 
submitted to mitigate the impact of the development in the landscape. This shows a 
landscape buffer to the north and west boundaries (the western side to be planted in 
the first available planting season),  general height limit of two storeys across the site 
and the existing fixed entry points of public rights of way. The application is also 
accompanied by Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) which provides 



information on the landscape and visual baseline and potential landscape and visual 
effects.

73.The information submitted in support of this application has been updated following 
the refusal of the previous planning applications. The landscape officer 
acknowledges that the design has improved since that submitted in the previous 
application and responds better to the topography of the site, although not to the 
degree that it would change the magnitude of landscape and visual effects to a 
substantial degree. In essence it is still maintained that development in this location 
would not form a natural extension to the settlement of Kirk Merrington, but represent 
a significant incursion into an attractive landscape. This would have a local, but 
significant adverse residual impact on the surrounding countryside, especially to the 
south and west. It would also affect the setting of the village in the surrounding 
landscape on approaching Kirk Merrington from the western flank. Part of the value 
of the local landscape and the character of the settlement is that it sits on the ridge 
and t is therefore particularly susceptible to the effects of further built development. 
While the landscape mitigation measures are welcome, it is considered that these 
would not be sufficient to mitigate the landscape impact especially in the early years 
or the development and due to the level changes on site. The propo
[...]
ability of suggested 
drainage options and consideration of the sustainable management of surface water 
are addressed. On the basis that this application is for outline consent, with site 
layout being a reserved matter, it is considered that drainage concerns could be 
address through the imposition of a planning condition. 

Other Issues 

87. In terms of Archaeology, the NPPF sets out the requirements for an appropriate 
programme of archaeological investigation, recording and publication of results. The 
applicant has submitted a geophysical survey and has prepared a written scheme of 
archaeological investigation. In reviewing these documents the Council’s 
Archaeology Officer notes that the geophysical survey for the site has identified 
some possible archaeological remains which now need to be tested through trial 
trenching. This should be carried out in support of any future reserved matters 
application to ensure that any further mitigation can be incorporated into the 
development strategy if needed. Such matters can be secured by condition. 

88.Planning plays a key role in helping to reduce greenhouse gas emissions providing 
resilience to the impacts of climate change, and supporting the delivery of renewable 
and low carbon energy and associated infrastructure. This is central to the economic, 
social and environmental dimensions of sustainable development as set out in the 
NPPF. The development would be expected to achieve at least 10% of its energy 
supply from renewable resources. This matter can be controlled by condition.

89.A significant number of objections have been received from local residents, (more 
than recorded in association with previous applications for the site) which is 
indicative of the level of public concern about the scheme. A letter has also been 
received from the Governors of Kirk Merrington Primary School who maintain their 
objection to the scheme notwithstanding the financial contribution that would be 



secured shou
[...]
tions received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) (CC) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.).

BACKGROUND PAPERS

- Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent 
information provided by the applicant

- The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
- National Planning Practice Guidance
- Sedgefield Borough Local Plan
- Evidence Base Documents 
- Statutory, internal and public consultation responses



   Planning Services

Outline application (all matters 
reserved except access) for the 
erection of up to 46 dwellings with 
associated infrastructure
My Wayne Baister, Initial Group
Land Opposite High View Country 
House, Low Road, Kirk Merrington, 
County Durham
Ref: DM/16/03101/OUT

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005

Date
15th December 2016 

Scale
Not to scale


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2016
	5a DM/16/02668/FPA - Brown Jug, Evenwood Gate
	5b DM/16/03101/OUT - Land Opposite High View Country House, Low Road, Kirk Merrington



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 15 December 2016 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors M Dixon (Vice-Chairman), D Bell, J Clare, K Davidson, E Huntington, I Jewell, 
S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received by Councillors B Armstrong, D Boyes and C Kay.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor I Jewell substituted for Councillor D Boyes.

3 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

The Chairman amended the order of business so that item 5. b) on the Agenda 
could be considered and determined first.

a DM/16/03101/OUT - Land Opposite High View Country House, Low 
Road, Kirk Merrington 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for the erection of up to 46 dwellings with associated 
infrastructure.

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included plans and 
photographs of the site.

The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that in addition to the 77 letter of objection 
referred to in the report, a 69 signature petition had also been submitted and 



omitted from the report.  In addition, objections were received from the Campaign to 
Protect Rural England and the Governors of Kirk Merrington Primary School.  There 
had been 26 letters of support for the proposal.

Mr Jennings, local resident, objected to the proposal.  The site was an agricultural 
field and the development would increase and urbanise the village.  The report had 
thoroughly referenced the NPPF and he referred to the Frameworks core principles; 
to protect the Green Belt land, preserve heritage aspects and support thriving rural 
communities.  Mr Jennings referred to mitigation to reduce the impact of the 
development and predicted that newly planted trees would take years to mature 
and take effect.  The land should remain to provide a distinction between Kirk 
Merrington and Middlestone Village and Mr Jennings fully supported the 
recommendations outlined in the report.  He urged Members to refuse the item for a 
third time.

Mr Blackett, local resident, objected to the proposal.  Middlestone Village was a 
settlement of 27 houses surrounded by open landscape.  He referenced the County 
Durham Landscape Strategy 2008, of which the key objectives with regards to 
development were to enhance and restore the landscape.  The land was greenfield 
and situated at the entrance to Middlestone, however it was on the outside of the 
settlement boundary.  This was an infill development which would double the 
number of houses in the village and result in a radical change which was not in 
keeping with the area.  There was a narrow lane which connected the village to Kirk 
Merrington which was used by pedestrians, cyclists and horses – additional traffic 
could be more dangerous and result in an increased number of accidents.

Mr Little, local resident, confirmed that there was more than adequate housing in 
the area and referred to Beckwith Close which had not yet been completed by the 
developer.  He considered that there were problems with the resale of properties in 
Beckwith Close and that some purchasers had been unable to sell properties and 
relocate.  He referred to the majority of the letters in support of the application 
which were not from local people and considered the recommendation in the report 
as the correct one.

Mr Willis was the applicants agent and addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  There had been a number of significant changes since previous 
applications which addressed the concerns of the Council and fundamentally 
changed the development.  Restrictions would be placed on building heights and 
there was the addition of a parameter plan in which heavy trees would be provided 
in the first planting season, providing maximum visual benefit and reducing the 
impact of the existing abrupt edge of the village on the landscape.  He referred to 
the inclusion of 6 bungalows and omission of the retail food store, confirming that 
there had also been a reduction in the number of dwellings, although still meeting 
the affordable housing contribution.  He referred to a delay with regards to the 
White Paper which when published would include significant commitment to new 
housing in order to maintain the housing supply required by the government.

In addition, the development would deliver the correct mix of housing in a 
sustainable location.  The area was connected to the village by two good footpaths 



and the location was serviced by regular bus services between Spennymoor and 
Ferryhill, as well as walking and cycling routes.

Finally, Mr Willis reiterated that there had been significant alterations to the 
previous scheme and the development was a significant contribution to the five-
year housing supply relied on by the Government.  There would be a significant 
benefit to the landscaping and the development would fit into the current layout of 
the village.

With regards to reference to the White Paper, the Chairman confirmed that this was 
not for consideration by the Committee and that the NPPF and Sedgefield Local 
Plan were the policies for consideration with regards to this application.

With regards to the statement made by the Agent, the Senior Planning Officer 
referred to the report and confirmed that the County Durham Plan was under review 
and had to be discounted.  She concluded that any benefits of the development 
were outweighed by disadvantages and the development was considered 
unsuitable.

Councillor Dixon referred to the conflicting information given by the Agent and 
confirmed that he accepted the information in the report and felt that the location 
was unsustainable and would have an adverse visual impact on the area.  In 
addition, this application had not fundamentally changed since the previous 
application was declined, however based on the information submitted alone, he 
proposed the recommendation for the refusal of the application.

Councillor Davidson saw no significant planning grounds to approve the application 
and agreed that the development would have an adverse visual impact.  He 
seconded the recommendation to refuse the application.

Councillor Patterson referred to the lack of school places within the village and the 
similarities to the previous application.

Councillor Clare confirmed that reference had been made to the previous 
application and although there were similarities, each application was considered 
on its own merits and he considered that no weight should be given to the previous 
application with regards to the decision making process.

Resolved:

That the application be refused as per the recommendation outlined in the report.

In response to a general query from Councillor Davidson regarding the 
resubmission of planning applications, the Planning and Development Solicitor 
confirmed that there were powers available to the Planning Authority for them to 
decline to determine a repeat application in certain circumstances. However these 
powers would only be used in rare circumstances, such as the applicant having 
made no attempt to address previous issues raised.



b DM/16/02668/FPA - Brown Jug, Evenwood Gate 

Consideration was given to the report of the report of the Senior Planning Officer 
regarding the erection of 13 dwellings at Brown Jug, Evenwood Gate.

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included plans and 
photographs of the site.

Councillor Richardson was pleased to see an application to develop the site and 
moved the recommendation to approve as outlined in the report.

Councillor Wilson was also pleased that the application would redevelop the area 
as since the demolition of the Brown Jug Inn, the area had become an eyesore.

Councillor Dixon welcomed the development and seconded the recommendation to 
approve.

Councillor Clare commented that the off street parking requirement of two cars per 
dwelling was not sufficient and he was disappointed that the Planning Authority 
were not asking for more.

Resolved:

That the application be approved as per the recommendation outlined in the report.


